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MEMORANDUM

TO - The Assistant Secretary
Policy, Planning and Foreign Assisted and Special Projects

The Directors
BMB, EMB, FMB, MGB, LMB, ERDB

The OIC Director

Policy and Planning Service
FROM 3 The Undersecretary

Policy, Planning and International Affairs
SUBJECT : SPECIAL EDITION OF THE ASEAN MAGAZINE
DATE 3 11 January 2021

May we refer a copy of the letter dated 07 January 2021 signed by Assistant
Secretary Junever M. Mahilum-West, Office of ASEAN Affairs-Department of Foreign
Affairs, forwarding an e-copy of the Special Edition of The ASEAN which focuses on
the ASEAN region’s measures to contain COVID-19 and highlights the need for
stronger health systems to mitigate the impact of future health emergencies.

The issue includes an interview with Dr. Tedros Adhanom Ghebreyesus,
Director General of the World Health Organization, as well as highlights on the
outcomes of the ASEAN Summit and related Summits, such as the Regional
Comprehensive Economic Partnership and its significance to ASEAN and its partners
in trade.

The issue may be downloaded through the ASEAN Secretariat website and
social media pages below. It may be shared with the public through the relevant social
media platforms as part of the Philippine’s effort to raise awareness about ASEAN.

FB:https://www.facebook.com/aseansecretariat/photos/a.10150347651743854/10
159197453133854

IG : https://www.instagram.com/p/CJX1vObLYlz
Linkedin:https://www.linkedin.com/feed/update/urn:li:activity:67495797198485
54497/

Twitter : https://twitter.com/ASEAN/status/1311651818988998657

For your information and reference.

ATTY. AS R. LEONES

Let’s Go Green!!!

MEMO NO, 2021 - 12



M Gmail OUEIEA Secretariat <oueiea.denr@gmail.com>

Special Edition of the ASEAN Magazine
ASEAN Socio-Cultural Community Division <asean.div4@dfa.gov.ph> Thu, Jan 7, 2021 at 10:49 PM
To: External Affairs Division PDPB <pead.pdpb@dswd.gov.ph>, Hannah Giray <hagiray@dswd.gov.ph>, "Ma. Carmella H Dongga-as"
<mchdongga-as@dswd.gov.ph>, OUEIEA Secretariat <oueiea.denr@gmail.com>, policy@denr.gov.ph, marlyn arzaga
<marlyn_arzaga@yahoo.com>, Ma Elizabeth Dungo <dedethd@gmail.com>, Pacey Dumlao <paceydumlao23@gmail.com>, "Patrick T.
Aquino" <patrick.aquino@doe.gov.ph>, doeppb@gmail.com, "Jesus L.R. Mateo" <jesus.mateo@deped.gov.ph>, Margarita Consolacion
Ballesteros <margarita.ballesteros@deped.gov.ph>, Ena Angelica Luga <ico@deped.gov.ph>, "Lily Freida M. Milla" <Imilla@ched.gov.ph>,
CHED IAS <ias@ched.gov.ph>, "Undersecretary Mario C. Villaverde" <villaverdemc@gmail.com>, Joel Buenaventura
<Jhbuenaventura.bihc@gmail.com>, Heidi Umadac <humadac.bihc@gmail.com>, Plans and Programs Division
<ndrrmc.secretariat@yahoo.com>, edwin salonga <edwinmsalonga@yahoo.com>, ASPAC ILAB <ilab.aspac@yahoo.com>,
dole.ilab@ymail.com, TESDA Project Development Division <po.pdd@tesda.gov.ph>, TESDA-ODDG Policies and Planning
<oddgpp@tesda.gov.ph>, Planning Office OED <po.oed@tesda.gov.ph>, Gemma Lorena Reyes <glareyes@tesda.gov.ph>, Lilian Barco
<Icbarco@yahoo.com>, Mylene Henson <hensonmy@yahoo.com>, sheila salvio <presidentccp@yahoo.com.ph>, Rccd Cslo
<rced_cslo@yahoo.com>, CSC Tina Katharine Lim-Sison <tina_limsison@yahoo.com>, NCCA International Affairs Office
<ncca_iao@yahoo.com>, Raquel M Shokouhi <rmshokouhi@cwc.gov.ph>, mdsegui@cwc.gov.ph, Cwchildren Philgovernment
<cwc@cwec.gov.ph>, Presidential Communications Office <osec.pco@gmail.com>, Rhea Kristine Cy <rhea.cy@pia.gov.ph>, Ann Lorraine
Badillos <annlorraine.badillos@pia.gov.ph>, William Beltran <william.beltran@pia.gov.ph>, marketdev <marketdev@poea.gov.ph>, Jasmine
Tandingan <jas.tandingan@nnc.gov.ph>, Jigay Gawe <jigay.gawe@gmail.com>, "Ellen Ruth F. Abella" <ellen.abella@nnc.gov.ph>, Executive
Director's Office <edo@pcw.gov.ph>, Paul Anthony Pangilinan <ppangilinan@nyc.gov.ph>, junemrosales@gmail.com, International Programs
SMD <internationalprograms@nyc.gov.ph>, Support Services Division <supportservices@psc.gov.ph>, pnac_sec@yahoo.com, Macropolicy
Unit <macropolicy.unit@gmail.com>, jennifer.torio@napc.gov.ph, PADD POPCOM <popcom.padd@gmail.com>, popcom_oed@yahoo.com,
Office of the Head Executive Assistant DOTr <hea@dotr.gov.ph>, ochietuazon@yahoo.com, International Cooperation Desk
<icd@dotr.gov.ph>, RGEdillon@neda.gov.ph, Amelia Menardo <aamenardo@neda.gov.ph>, mnurgel@neda.gov.ph,
MATamonan@neda.gov.ph, Maria Araceli Escandor <maescandor@gmail.com>, Director's Office BFAR <bfar.director@gmail.com>, Benjamin
Tabios <benjotabios@gmail.com>, jhong_gerardo@yahoo.com, fabdullah@dnd-ph.org, fpa.abdullah@gmail.com, oasaiamails@dnd-ph.org,
osecmig@gmail.com, Bureau of Immigration Philippines <immigPH@gmail.com>, "USEC Bernardo Florece Jr." <bcflorece@dilg.gov.ph>, DILG
PS-MED <Srd_psdilg@yahoo.com>, Wennie Lopez <wennie.lopez86@gmail.com>, OPAPP OSEC <opapp.osec@gmail.com>, ATC PMC
<atcpme.mabini@gmail.com>, directorate for plans and policies <dpp.pctc@gmail.com>, Office of the Executive Director DDB
<execdir.ddb@gmail.com>, Liane Angelica Kalacas <lamkalacas.ddb@gmail.com>, clarisse garcio <cergarcio@yahoo.com>,
o0j5_iad@afp.mil.ph, OSS Office <oss@marina.gov.ph>, unoclarissecortez@gmail.com, Plans and Program <cg5@coastguard.gov.ph>, "Ma.
Teresa Duefias" <mtduenas@bsp.gov.ph>, Dulce Maria Valdivieso <dvaldivieso@bsp.gov.ph>, Windel Samaniego
<wsamaniego@bsp.gov.ph>, Dennis Gamaya <dgamaya@bsp.gov.ph>, Leo Lorenz D Balboa <BalboaLD@bsp.gov.ph>, amtb DICT INTL
COOPERATION DIVISION <asean@dict.gov.ph>, johnhenry.naga@dict.gov.ph, ivin.alzona@dict.gov.ph, ifg_ifpo@dof.gov.ph,
mdjoven@dof.gov.ph, externalaffairs.customs@gmail.com, Noel <noelpadre@yahoo.com>, leah samson <elisesam@yahoo.com>, Policy and
International Cooperation Division <pdot.pficd@gmail.com>, "Jesus Cristino P. Posadas" <jesus.posadas@doe.gov.ph>, Gimelda Luna
<gimeldaluna@yahoo.com>, Office of the Assistant Secretary for International Cooperation <oasec_ic@dost.gov.ph>, Marco Bautista
<marukobautista@gmail.com>, elalbano@tariffcommission.gov.ph, mmsaluta@tariffcommission.gov.ph, Eamarie Gilayo
<eamarie.gilayo@minda.gov.ph>, Eamarie Gilayo <eamariegilayo@gmail.com>, JONAMAE <jon.miral@minda.gov.ph>, Edna Villa
<evilla@bsp.gov.ph>, Christian Joseph G Zosa <CGZosa@bsp.gov.ph>, Lyra Relator <Irelator@dof.gov.ph>, yoromi@dnd.gov.ph,
fpabdullah@dnd-ph.org, afpmcc@gmail.com, "DIA OA-5, PAF" <dia.plans.hpaf@gmail.com>, idct.a8@gmail.com, hpn.n5plasn@gmail.com,
dennisvillasenor@yahoo.com, nbootip@gmail.com, Irmargsino@gmail.com, "Usec. Ceferino S. Rodolfo" <CeferinoRodolfo@dti.gov.ph>,
PauloEstrada@dti.gov.ph, dnapao@dof.gov.ph, "Ma. Teresa Habitan" <mhabitan@dof.gov.ph>, Beltran Gil <gbeltran@dof.gov.ph>,
rowena.guevara@eee.upd.edu.ph, "PH - Dr. Leah Buendia" <leah.buendia@dost.gov.ph>, leahbuendia <leahbuendia@gmail.com>, Marco
Antonio Bautista <marbautista@dost.gov.ph>, Zymar Bandola <zpbandola@dost.gov.ph>, marietta_zamoranos@yahoo.com, amtb marilou
mendoza <mpmendoza@mail.tariffcommission.gov.ph>, amtb marilou mendoza <TC.Assist@mail.tariffcommission.gov.ph>, "Eleazar E.
Ricote" <eericote@ppp.gov.ph>, "Jericho |. Galang" <jigalang@ppp.gov.ph>, oadm@marina.gov.ph, odao@marina.gov.ph, Jonas Leones
<jonasrleones@gmail.com>, "Marcial, Jr. Amaro" <amaromarsjr@yahoo.com>, amaromarsjr@gmail.com, Ondet_ferrer@yahoo.com, PSD
Document <psddivision@gmail.com>, Rlc_0219@yahoo.com, Fmb-director@mozcom.com, raulbriz@yahoo.com, sddavidjr@yahoo.com,
sevillo.davidjr@nwrb.gov.ph, Elenito.bagalihog@nwrb.gov.ph, Susan.abano@nwrb.gov.ph, nenengandres@yahoo.com.au,
Meriden888@gmail.com, npd@bmb.gov.ph, normsmolinyawe@yahoo.com, corazondavis@yahoo.com, consolacioncrisostomo@yahoo.com,
Ortegarq71@yahoo.com, Metodio_turbella@emb.gov.ph, karenpacpaco@gmail.com, Tuchiegaddie@yahoo.com, Geri_sanez@yahoo.com.ph,
Edwin_navaluna@emb.gov.ph, mmmendozapawb@yahoo.com, Nilda Baling <nildasbaling@yahoo.com>, elendenrccs@gmail.com,
elenemb2002@gmail.com, Albert Magalang <albertmgg@emb.gov.ph>, Albert Magalang <albertmgg@yahoo.com>, viosorio@yahoo.com,
"Usec. Arellano” <arellanoca@dole.gov.ph>, ILAB APLAD DOLE <ilab.aseanph@gmail.com>, Executive Assistant Staff <eas@owwa.gov.ph>,
oed@oshc.dole.gov.ph, cslo.rccd@csc.gov.ph, "Bernard P. Olalia" <bpolalia@poea.gov.ph>, Deputy Director for Operations
<mkjgbalmes@pcw.gov.ph>, PDAD Chief <aebaleda@pcw.gov.ph>, pdad.chief@pcw.gov.ph, PDPMED- International Affairs
<assarevalo@pcw.gov.ph>, PCW International Affairs <international.affairs@pcw.gov.ph>, "Jigay B. Gawe" <jigay.gawe@nnc.gov.ph>, Office of
the Chairperson and CEO NYC <occeo@nyc.gov.ph>, Policy Division <policydivision@yahoo.com>, Cristabeth Madrigal
<bethmadrigal@nyc.gov.ph>, Juan Carlo Marquez <jcvmarquez.nyc@gmail.com>, "Paterna M. Ruiz" <patmruiz.napc@gmail.com>, F
Hombrebueno <fohombre.napc@gmail.com>, Coi Hombrebueno <fbhombre@gmail.com>, Jennifer Torio <jdtorio@gmail.com>, Jennifer Torio
<jdtorio@yahoo.com>, Cristopher Sabal <crsabal14@gmail.com>, Noriel Miguel <nmiguel.napc@gmail.com>, DDG Rosanna Urdaneta
<raurdaneta@tesda.gov.ph>, "Marissa G. Legaspi" <mglegaspi@tesda.gov.ph>, Rosalina Constantino <rsconstantino@tesda.gov.ph>, Charlyn
Justimbaste <charlyn.justimbaste@tesda.gov.ph>, PTV SCIR <ptvscir2018@gmail.com>, Elenita Directo <elenitadirecto@yahoo.com>,
Michelle Balunan <michelle.balunan@psc.gov.ph>, Catherine Grace Lagunday <cgmlagunday@dswd.gov.ph>, "amtb Atty. Allan B. Gepty"
<AllanGepty@dti.gov.ph>, "Angelo Salvador M. Benedictos" <AngeloSalvadorBenedictos@dti.gov.ph>, "amtb Denise Enriquez Cheska C."
<DeniseCheskaEnriquez@dti.gov.ph>, amtb Jhomar Doriano <JhomarDoriano@dti.gov.ph>, "Hananiela M. Domingo"
<HananielaDomingo@dti.gov.ph>, SEOM-Philippines <seom-philippines@dti.gov.ph>, amtb Jose Arturo de Castro




<jose.decastro@dict.gov.ph>, Noel M Macalalad <nmmacalalad@dswd.gov.ph>, Neil Cabiles <ncabiles@dof.gov.ph>, "Ms. Al Gerica Rillon"
<arillon@dof.gov.ph>, Aaron James Ang <afang@dof.gov.ph>, Chrishel Suerte <csuerte@dnd-ph.org>, Anjo Benedict Fabellon
<afabellon.bihc@gmail.com>, Health Policy and Systems Development Team <officeofusecmcv@gmail.com>, Maria Soledad Antonio
<msgqantonio.bihc@gmail.com>, Maria Cristy Yuson <mcyuson.bihc@gmail.com>, Jocelyn Sosito <jsosito.bihc@gmail.com>, Jeff Pauli
<jpauli.bihc@gmail.com>, Maria Cristy Yuson <mcyuson2.bihc@gmail.com>

Cc: Div1 ASEAN <asean.divi@dfa.gov.ph>, ASEAN POLITICAL-SECURITY COMMUNITY DIVISION <asean.div2@dfa.gov.ph>, Div3 ASEAN
<asean.div3@dfa.gov.ph>, Div6 ASEAN <asean.divb@dfa.gov.ph>, Office ASEAN <asean@dfa.gov.ph>, CARLYN MONASTRIAL
<carlyn.monastrial@dfa.gov.ph>, Glaiza Quarteros <glaiza.quarteros@dfa.gov.ph>

Dear Sirs and Mesdames,

Greetings!

DFA-ASEAN is pleased to transmit the attached letter dated 07 January 2021 on the above subject.
Kindly acknowledge receipt of this email and its attachments.

Thank you and best regards.

ASEAN Socio-Cultural Community (ASCC) - Division IV

Office of ASEAN Affairs (ASEAN-Philippines National Secretariat)
Department of Foreign Affairs

2330 Roxas Boulevard, Pasay City

Philippines

Tel. No. (632) 834-4431 / 4470

Fax No. (632) 832-1667

DISCLAIMER: This Message may contain confidential information intended only for the use of the addressee named above. If you are not the intended recipient of this message
you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message is prohibited. Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual
sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of the ASEAN-Philippines National Secretariat and the Department of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of the Philippines.
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, DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS
M KAGAWARAN NG UGNAYANG PANLABAS

OFFICE OF ASEAN AFFAIRS

Our Ref. No. : DIV4-011-ASEAN-2021
Subject : Special Edition of The ASEAN Magazine
Date : 07 January 2021

Dear Colleagues,

The ASEAN Socio-Cultural Community Pillar begins the year with the Special
Edition of The ASEAN magazine, which focuses on the ASEAN region's measures to
contain COVID-19, and highlights the need for stronger health systems to mitigate the
impact of future health emergencies.

The issue includes an interview with Dr. Tedros Adhanom Ghebreyesus, Director
General of the World Health Organization, as well as highlights on the outcomes of the
ASEAN Summit and related Summits, such as the Regional Comprehensive Economic
Partnership and its significance to ASEAN and its partners in trade.

The issue may be downloaded and shared with the public through the social media
pages below.

FB: https://www.facebook.com/aseansecretariat/photos/a.10150347651743854/10159197453133854
IG: hitps://www.instagram.com/p/CJX1vObLYIz/

Li: https://www.linkedin.com/feed/update/urn:li:activity:6749579719848554497/
Twitter: https://twitter.com/ASEAN/status/1311651818988998657

ASEAN looks forward to a productive and fruitful 2021. Let us continue to work
together to optimize Philippine engagement in ASEAN, raise awareness on ASEAN in the
Philippines and beyond, and to foster a deeper appreciation of our ASEAN identity.

Very truly yours,
For the Secretary of Foreign Affairs:

JUNEVER M. MAHILUM-WEST
Assistant Secretary

ALL AMTB AGENCIES



one vision
one identity
asean one community
SPECIAL EDITION
NOVEMBER - DECEMBER 2020

STRONGER HEALTH SYSTEMS

OUR LIFELINE IN A PANDEMIC




